### 501973001 06/28/2012

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
COMERICA BANK	06/26/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GLOBALSPEC, INC.
Street Address:	350 Jordan Road
City:	Troy
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	12180

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7356533
Application Number:	12018730
Application Number:	12019420
Application Number:	12854726
Application Number:	12854755
Application Number:	12854775

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (858)550-6420

 Phone:
 858-550-6403

Email: erin.obrien@cooley.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Erin O'Brien
Address Line 1: c/o Cooley LLP
Address Line 2: 4401 Eastgate Mall

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121

**PATENT** 

REEL: 028464 FRAME: 0833

501973001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	036703-1181 GLOBALSPEC
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Erin O'Brien
Total Attachments: 5 source=GlobalSpec IP release#page1.tif source=GlobalSpec IP release#page2.tif source=GlobalSpec IP release#page3.tif source=GlobalSpec IP release#page4.tif source=GlobalSpec IP release#page5.tif	

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of June 26, 2012 by COMERICA BANK ("Bank") in favor of Globalspec, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, with its principal place of business at 350 Jordan Road, Troy, NY 12180 ("Company").

#### Recital

WHEREAS, COMPANY assigned certain interests in the copyrights, patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A, B and C and attached hereto, respectively (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") to BANK under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 29, 2003, and recorded with the US Library of Congress Copyright Office and the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A, B and C.

WHEREAS, COMPANY has satisfied all its obligations to BANK in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, and BANK wishes to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

### Agreement

Now Therefore, BANK agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to COMPANY, without warranty or recourse, all interest of BANK in the Intellectual Property.

Sperneth

BANK: COMERICA BANK

Jill C Abernethy First Level Officer June 26, 2012

Address:

Comerica Bank CLS Collateral Services, MC 7575 39200 Six Mile Road Livonia, MI 48152

# EXHIBIT A

# COPYRIGHTS

Description -	Registration Number	Registration <u>Date</u>
Product area XML Application title: Product area XML definitions	ТХц 1008342	05/07/01
JSpecSearch.	TXu1008341	05/07/01
SpecSearch help files: database. Application title: Help files.	TX5392938	05/07/01
SpecSearch: database.	TX5392937	05/07/01

Bank's security interest recorded at the US Library of Congress Copyright Office on January 12, 2004 at Volume V3505 and Document D787.

# **EXHIBIT B**

### **PATENTS**

Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
Database Search In Distributed Computer System On Portion Of Remote Database	7,356,533	04/08/2008
Arranging search engine results	12/018,730.	01/23/2008
Term synonym generation	12/019,420	01/24/2008
Estimation of postings list length in a search system using an approximation table	12/854,726	08/11/2010
Efficient buffered reading with a plug-in for input buffer size determination	12/854,7 <i>55</i>	08/11/2010
Segmenting Postings List Reader	12/854,775	08/11/2010

Bank's security interest recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on January 6, 2004 at Reel and Frame Number 014860/0916 and again on April 18, 2011 at Reel and Frame Number 026146/0641.

# EXHIBIT C

# TRADEMARKS

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
	- And The Control of	
Specstation	2,743,957	07/29/2003
Globalspec	2,524,982	01/01/2002
Engineering Clicks Here	2,426,656	02/06/2001
Globalspec.com	2,408,126	11/28/2000
Specsearch	2,523,953	01/01/2002
Adengine	3,118,498	07/18/2006
The Engineering Search Engine/	3,005,245	10/4/2005
The Engineering Toolbar	2,980,326	07/26/2005
The Engineering Web	3,042,960	01/10/2006
Great Moments In Engineering	3,179,739	12/5/2006
CR4	3,278,881	08/04/2007
Marketing Maven	3,371,651	01/22/2008
Specs & Techs	3,513,365	10/7/2008
The Engineer's Place For News and Discussion	3,332,957	11/06/2007
Industrial and Network	3,332,944	11/6/2007
Globalspec	3,355,099	12/18/2007
The Engineering Search Engine	3,548,751	12/23/2008
EngConnect	77/566,045	09/09/2008
The Engineering Search Engine	3,469,953	07/15/2008
Events	85/212,252	01/06/2011
The Engineering Search Engine	77/937,862	02/17/2010
Events	77/711,801	04/10/2009
The Engineering Toolbar	77/946,141	02/26/2010
Industrial Market Mavens	3,862,644	10/19/2010
DirectU2	3,708,313	11/10/2009
Booqwilla (block letters)	78/763,278	11/30/05

### **EXHIBIT C CONTINUED**

### **TRADEMARKS**

Bank's security interest recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on January 7, 2004 at Reel and Frame Number 2892/0335 and again on April 6, 2005 at Reel and Frame Number 3060/0681 and again on March 31, 2006 at Reel and Frame Number 3280/0619 and again on April 18, 2011 at Reel and Frame Number 4524/0309.

PATENT REEL: 028464 FRAME: 0839

**RECORDED: 06/28/2012**